
Committee: PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Date: MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2019

Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL

Time: 10.30 A.M.

A G E N D A

Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.  

1       Apologies for Absence 

2       Minutes

Minutes of meeting held on 3 June, 2019 (previously circulated).  

3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair 

4       Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  
Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).  
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.  
In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.  

Planning Applications for Decision  

Community Safety Implications

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.  

Local Finance Considerations

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.  

Human Rights Act

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.  

5       A5 18/01100/FUL B And Q Superstore, Aldcliffe 
Road, Lancaster

Castle 
Ward

(Pages 1 - 19)

Relevant Demolition of existing retail 
building (A1) and associated water 
tank and enclosure and erection of a 
food store (A1) with associated 
external plant and enclosure, car 
parking, servicing areas with hard 
and soft landscaping

6       A6 19/00351/VCN G And L Car Services, Wheatfield 
Street, Lancaster

Castle 
Ward

(Pages 20 - 23)

Erection of 41 houses and 24 
apartments with associated access, 
roads and landscaping (pursuant to 
the variation of condition 2 and 16 
and the removal of conditions 17 
and 20 on planning permission 
14/01208/FUL to retain the spoil and 
omit the area of open space to the 
southern part of the site and erect 
new fencing and an ivy screen 
fence)

7       A7 19/00164/OUT Land east of Lancaster Road & 
north of Willey Lane, Lancaster 
Road, Cockerham

Ellel Ward (Pages 24 - 31)

Outline application for the erection of 
up to 24 dwellings (C3) and 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PDLY9JIZM7T00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PDLY9JIZM7T00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=POXIJ6IZHBR00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PMV4P1IZGSH00


provision of new vehicular access, 
and pedestrian access to Willey 
Lane

8       A8 18/01642/FUL Keer Park, Warton Road, 
Carnforth

Carnforth 
and Millhead 
Ward

(Pages 32 - 36)

Erection of three blocks each 
comprising of seven light industrial 
units (B1) with associated parking

9       Delegated Planning List (Pages 37 - 46)

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i) Membership

Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 
Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Victoria Boyd-Power, Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, 
Tim Dant, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Michael Mumford, Robert Redfern, 
Malcolm Thomas and 1 Conservative vacancy. 

(ii) Substitute Membership

Councillors Kevin Frea, Jake Goodwin, Mike Greenall, Mel Guilding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, 
Colin Hartley, Joyce Pritchard and David Whitworth 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 
tmott@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 

KIERAN KEANE,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on Wednesday 12th June, 2019.  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PK3FUAIZG4N00
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item

A5

Committee Date

24 June 2019

Application Number

18/01100/FUL

Application Site

B And Q Superstore
Aldcliffe Road

Lancaster
Lancashire

Proposal

Relevant Demolition of existing retail building (A1) 
and associated water tank and enclosure and 

erection of a food store (A1) with associated external 
plant and enclosure, car parking, servicing areas 

with hard and soft landscaping

Name of Applicant

Mr Stuart Parks

Name of Agent

Miss Emily Roberts

Decision Target Date

2 January 2019

Reason For Delay

Submission of amended plans, supporting 
documents and re-consultation. 

Case Officer Mrs Jennifer Rehman

Departure No

Summary of Recommendation Approval (subject to expiry of consultation period)

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings

1.1 The application site relates to a 0.59 hectare brownfield site located approximately 120 metres 
southwest of the city centre (and its primary shopping area), occupying an edge of centre location.  
Surrounding development is largely residential with some nearby commercial uses located along 
Queen Street and Aldcliffe Square.  The rears of 25 – 49 Portland Street and the side of 50 Aldcliffe 
Road flank the western boundary of the site.  23 Portland Street and its rear garden, Speights 
warehouse (food suppliers) and 24 Queen Street and its garden border the northern boundary. 
Queen Street borders the north eastern corner of the site with Spinners Court (sheltered housing) 
beyond.  Aldcliffe Road runs along the south eastern boundary of the site.  South of this road lies 
Chancellors Wharf (student accommodation) and Lancaster Canal. The Water Witch public house, 
Aldcliffe Yard (residential conversion) and the Royal L
[...]
refore 
recommended to support this application.

Recommendation

Delegate back to the Planning Manager for the consultation period to expire and subject to no new and valid 
material considerations being raised that are not considered by this report that Planning Permission BE 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit (3 Years)
2. Approved plans list

3.
Pre-commencement conditions
Construction of site access and off-site highway works

4. Submission of Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Method Statement
5. Site Investigation for contamination  
6. Surface water drainage scheme to be agreed limiting discharge rate to 20 litres per second.
7. Written Scheme for Investigation (Archaeology) 
8. Precise details plant equipment, vents, ducts and their enclosures
9. Employment Skills Plan

Pre-construction of the building (above ground level) conditions
10. Precise details (and samples) of all external materials to the building, enclosures, boundaries and 

surface treatments to be agreed
11. Scheme for external lighting an security measures (CCTV)
12. Precise scheme for refuse provision
13. Precise scheme for the provision of EV charging facilities and cycle provision

Development to accord with the ecological mitigation set out in the submission with precise details 
of the enhancements measures to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority and thereafter 
retained. 
Before first use/opening of the store

14. Surface water drainage management and maintenance condition 
15. Car Parking Management and Service Delivery Management Plan
16. Car, cycle, motor cycle provision to be provided and retained
17. Travel Plan 

18.
Control conditions 
Foul and surface water to drain on separate systems

19. Net sales shall not exceed 1,300 sqm. No more than 20% of the net sales floorspace shall be used 
for the display and sale of comparison goods.

20. Hours of operation limited to 08:00 – 22:00 Monday – Saturday and 09:00 – 17:00 Sundays and 
Bank Holidays 

21. Hours of deliveries limited to 07:00 – 22:00 Monday – Saturday and 09:00 – 17:00 Sundays and 
Bank Holidays

22. Landscaping condition to be implemented and maintained 
23. Noise mitigation and noise levels for plant to be secured and maintained 

Page 18



Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance.

Background Papers

None

Page 19



Agenda Item

A6

Committee Date

24 June 2019

Application Number

19/00351/VCN

Application Site

G And L Car Services
Wheatfield Street

Lancaster
Lancashire

Proposal

Erection of 41 houses and 24 apartments with 
associated access, roads and landscaping (pursuant 

to the variation of condition 2 and 16 and the 
removal of conditions 17 and 20 on planning 

permission 14/01208/FUL to retain the spoil and 
omit the area of open space to the southern part of 
the site and erect new fencing and an ivy screen 

fence)

Name of Applicant

Jigsaw Homes Group

Name of Agent

Miss Hannah Walker

Decision Target Date

16 July 2019

Reason For Delay

N/A

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams

Departure No

Summary of Recommendation Approval

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings

1.1 The application site is located approximately 0.3km west of the city centre.  It is a 1.46 hectare linear 
parcel of land that was a brownfield site, but has subsequently been developed for 65 affordable 
residential units comprising 41 houses and 24 flats. The site is orientated north/south with the 
western boundary abutting the West Coast Rail Line.  A small section of the site fronts Wheatfield 
Street from which vehicular access to the site is gained.  Pedestrian access can also be gained to 
the site from the southern end of Blades Street, adjacent to the children’s play area.  Whilst the site 
is unallocated in the Local Plan, the properties on Blades Street and the properties on the east side 
of Wheatfield Street fall within Lancaster Conservation Area.

2.0 The Proposal

2.1 The application seeks to remove conditions 17 (boundary treatments) and 20 (landscaping and open 
space management plan) and to vary conditions 2 (the list of approved drawings) and 16 
(landscaping scheme) on planning permission 14/01208/FUL to retain a pile of spoil and omit the 
area of open space to the southern part of the site, plant some new vegetation and erect an ivy 
screen fence.

3.0 Site History

3.1 The most relevant application relating to this site and the current proposal is:

Application Number Proposal Decision
14/01208/FUL Erection of 41 houses and 24 apartments with 

associated access, roads and landscaping
Approved

Page 20Agenda Item 6



4.0 Consultation Responses

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees:

Consultee Response

Fire and Rescue Advises that it should be ensured that the scheme fully meets all the requirements of 
Building Regulations Approved Document B, Part B5 ‘Access and facilities for the 
Fire Service.

Network Rail Advises that the fence must be maintained and constructed wholly within the 
applicant’s land ownership including foundations.

Tree Protection 
Officer

No objections to an amendment to the landscape proposals to create a bund in 
place of the original landscaped are. However, the applicant should make provision 
for additiona
[...]
ighway Authority in this regard.  The onus is on the Highway Authority to deliver 
these works and this is being chased accordingly by the City Council.  A verbal update will be 
provided at the Committee meeting regarding this matter.

8.0 Planning Obligations

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application.

Page 22



9.0 Conclusions

9.1 The changes being proposed to the boundary treatments are acceptable and an improvement on 
the current situation, especially with the strip of landscaping being proposed between the parking 
bays and the southern boundary.  The loss of the open space to the southern end of the site is 
unfortunate but is considered to be acceptable given the space was not a requirement of the original 
development, the space was and remains constrained, and site benefits from a number of other 
publicly available open spaces within a short walking distance.  The application is therefore 
recommended for approval subject to conditions requiring the ongoing retention, maintenance and 
management of particular facilities and details.

Recommendation

That planning permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. Amended list of approved plans 
2. Details of gates to be submitted and agreed; gates and replacement boundary treatments to be 

implemented within 3 months of the date of the decision and retained at all times thereafter, and 
new planting undertaken within the first planting season after the date of the decision and maintained 
thereafter

3. Affordable housing scheme Local letting plan
4. Protection of the visibility splays
5. Retention of cycle and refuse storage facilities
6. Retention of car parking facilities and managed in accordance with the approved Traffic and Parking 

Management Plan
7. Off-site highway works – contraflow cycle lane on Blades Street
8. Landscaping Management Plan
9. Retention of materials/details, including noise mitigation measures and boundary treatments
10. Maintenance and management of surface water and foul drainage systems
11. Removal of PD rights (Part 1 Classes A to G, Part 2 and Part 14)

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following:

Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery 
of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance.

Background Papers

None

Page 23



Agenda Item

A7

Committee Date

24 June 2019

Application Number

19/00164/OUT

Application Site

Land east of Lancaster Road & north of Willey Lane
Lancaster Road

Cockerham
Lancashire

Proposal

Outline application for the erection of up to 24 
dwellings (C3) and provision of new vehicular 
access, and pedestrian access to Willey Lane

Name of Applicant

Mr P & M Hewitt

Name of Agent

Mr Avnish Panchal

Decision Target Date

1 August 2019

Reason For Delay

Case Officer Mr Mark Potts

Departure No

Summary of Recommendation Refusal

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings

1.1 The site is located on the northern fringes of the village of Cockerham, which is located 9km to the 
south of Lancaster City Centre. The site is farmland and reaches its highest point at circa 24 metres 
Above Ordnance Datum (AOD) within the centre of the site, and falls either side of this to around 20 
metres AOD. To the north lies Batty Cottage and to the east lies open fields. A lin
[...]
vely influencing development proposals.  Regrettably the applicant has failed to take advantage 
of this service and the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in the Notice.  The 
applicant is encouraged to utilise the pre-application service prior to the submission of any future planning 
applications, in order to engage with the local planning authority to attempt to resolve the reasons for refusal.

Background Papers

None

Page 31



Agenda Item

A8

Committee Date

24 June 2019

Application Number

18/01642/FUL

Application Site

Keer Park
Warton Road

Carnforth
Lancashire

Proposal

Erection of three blocks each comprising of seven 
light industrial units (B1) with associated parking

Name of Applicant

Mr Phil Rogerson

Name of Agent

Stuart Begg

Decision Target Date

6 June 2019

Reason For Delay

Committee Cycle

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams

Departure No

Summary of Recommendation Approval

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings

1.1 The proposal site is an area of land adjacent to an existing industrial warehouse building that lies 
within the former TDG Depot in Carnforth, which is accessed off Warton Road.  The site is situated 
on the east side of Warton Road and is in close proximity to the Carnforth railway junction with the 
West Coast main line running close to the south-eastern site boundary.

1.2 The existing buildings within the wider site formed part of TDG’s distribution facilities, which were 
occupied until the early 2000s.  Many of the units have now been re-let to provide range of 
commercial and office spaces.

1.3 The boundary of Carnforth Conservation Area is located approximately 50 metres away from the 
site. The site falls within the Carnforth’s Air Quality Management Area and a Site of Special Scientific 
Interest impact risk zone. The site is identified within the saved Local Plan as an Existing 
Employment Area and is identified within the emerging Strategic Polices and Land Allocations DPD 
as a Development
[...]
that new development located within or adjacent to an air quality 
management area must not be significantly adversely affected by the development and include 
mitigation measures where appropriate.  

7.5.2 The site is within Carnforth Air Quality Management Area and as such an Air Quality Mitigation 
Statement has been provided and considered by the Council’s Air Quality Officer. Standard 
mitigation provisions are proposed within the Air Quality Mitigation Statement and this includes the 
acknowledgement that a construction environmental management plan will be required in addition 
to the provision of electric vehicle infrastructure.  This approach is considered acceptable by the Air 
Quality Officer.

7.6 Other matters

7.6.1 The scheme includes provision for limited tree planting within the site.  It is considered that this will 
offer a positive impact within this light industrial setting.  As such details of a landscaping scheme 
will be conditioned.

7.6.2 Lancashire Archaeological has provided comments in respect of the application and suggests that 
part of the site may have historically contained a munitions store. However, following enquires 

Page 35



undertaken by the Contaminated Land Officer the safety risks arising from this former use are likely 
to be low or very low.  However, an advice note will be included with the decision notice if consent 
is granted. 

8.0 Planning Obligations

8.1 There are no planning obligations to be considered as part of this application.

9.0 Conclusions

9.1 The proposed development would result in employment development in a location that is supported 
in policy and matters relating to highways and air quality can be adequately dealt with by condition. 
On this basis this application is recommended for approval.

Recommendation

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year timescale
2. Plans
3. Submission of a foul and surface water drainage scheme 
4. Construction and environmental management plan
5. Risk Assessment and Method Statement for construction
6. Electric vehicle charging points
7. Landscaping scheme
8. Cycle and bin storage prior to occupation
9. Car parking prior to occupation
10. Separate foul and surface water drainage
11. Unforeseen contamination
12. Use restricted to B1

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following:

Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance.

Background Papers

None

Page 36



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL

APPLICATION NO DETAILS DECISION

18/00868/FUL Church House, 96 Church Street, Lancaster Change of use of 
offices (B1) to 10 apartments for holiday use (C3) for Church 
House 96 LTD (Castle Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Permitted

18/00869/LB Church House, 96 Church Street, Lancaster Listed building 
application for alterations to staircases, creation of openings 
in existing internal walls, installation of partition walls and 
installation of replacement internal doors for Church House 
96 LTD (Castle Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Permitted

18/01079/FUL 3 Alexandra Road, Morecambe, Lancashire Construction of a 
first floor balcony to the rear elevation for Mr & Mrs Jane 
Mcvickers (Harbour Ward 2015 Ward)

Ap
[...]
anning permission 19/00325/FUL to replace 
approved roof covering and rendering for Mr Kevin Hall (Ellel 
Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Permitted

19/00593/NMA Land South Of, Low Road, Halton Non material amendment 
to Reserved Matters consent 17/01423/REM to amend the 
window configuration on house types J, H and K for Mr 
Warren Cadman (Halton-with-Aughton Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Permitted

Page 46


	Agenda
	5 B And Q Superstore, Aldcliffe Road, Lancaster
	6 G And L Car Services, Wheatfield Street, Lancaster
	7 Land East of Lancaster Road & North of Willey Lane, Lancaster Road, Cockerham
	8 Keer Park, Warton Road, Carnforth
	9 Delegated Planning List



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE

10.30 A.M. 24TH JUNE 2019

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Mandy Bannon, Victoria Boyd-Power, Abbott Bryning, 
Keith Budden, Tim Dant, Mel Guilding (Substitute in the Conservative 
Vacancy), Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard (Substitute for 
Michael Mumford), Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillors Alan Biddulph and Michael Mumford

Officers in attendance:-

Andrew Drummond Development Manager (Planning Applications)
Ian Blinkho Locum Planning Solicitor
Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer

Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).  

Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.  

Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.  

A - Approved 
R - Refused
D - Deferred
A(C) - Approved with additional conditions
A(P) - Approved in principle
A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement
W - Withdrawn
NO - No objections
O
SD

-
-

Objections
Split Decision

17 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd June 2019 were signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.

18 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR 

There were no items of urgent business.



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH JUNE 2019

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Dave Brookes declared an interest in agenda item A5 18/01100/FUL B and Q 
Superstore, Aldcliffe Road, Lancaster. The reason being that he knows one of the public 
speakers personally and lives local to the site. Councillor Brookes stated that he would be 
viewing the application fairly and with an open mind. 

Councillor Dave Brookes declared an interest in agenda item A6 19/00351/VCN G and L 
Car Services, Wheatfield Street, Lancaster. The reason being that he had reported 
unauthorised development on the site. Councillor Brookes also explained that the 
Applicant had circulated a covering letter which erroneously implied that as Ward 
Councillor he supported the scheme. Councillor Brookes stated that he would be viewing 
the application fairly and with an open mind.

Councillor Paul Anderton declared an interest in agenda item A8 18/01642/FUL Keer 
Park, Warton Road, Carnforth. The reason being that he knows the applicant. Councillor 
Anderton stated that he would leave the room during deliberation of this application. 

Councillor Dave Brookes had previously declared an interest in the following two items.

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

20 B AND Q SUPERSTORE, ALDCLIFFE ROAD, LANCASTER 

  A5 18/01100/FUL Relevant Demolition of 
existing retail building (A1) 
and associated water tank 
and enclosure, and the 
erection of a food store (A1) 
with associated car parking, 
external plant and enclosure, 
servicing areas and hard and 
soft landscaping.

Castle Ward    A

A site visit was held in respect of this item on 28th January 2019 minute 112 (2018/2019 
refers).

Under the scheme of public participation, Romy Clark spoke against the application and 
Malcolm Ball spoke in support. The Applicant Representative Adam Robson Property 
Director at Aldi then spoke in support of the application. 

It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Janice 
Hanson:

“That subject to no new and valid planning considerations being raised during the further 
period of public consultation ending on 5th July, which are not considered in the report or 
as part of the Committee’s consideration of the application at the Committee meeting, 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report, an amendment to 
the condition for a Service Delivery Management Plan to include details of waste 
management and extra conditions controlling the hours of construction and restricting 
permitted development rights”



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH JUNE 2019

Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal, with 3 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 

Resolved:

That subject to no new and valid planning considerations being raised during the further 
period of public consultation ending on 5th July, which are not considered in the report or 
as part of the Committee’s consideration of the application at the Committee meeting, 
planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit (3 Years).
2. Approved plans list.

3.
Pre-commencement conditions
Construction of site access and off-site highway works.

4. Submission of Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Method Statement.
5. Site Investigation for contamination.  
6. Surface water drainage scheme to be agreed limiting discharge rate to 20 litres 

per second.
7. Written Scheme for Investigation (Archaeology).
8. Precise details plant equipment, vents, ducts and their enclosures.
9.
10.

Employment Skills Plan.
Development to accord with the ecological recommendations set out in the 
submitted and approved Ecological Appraisal.
Pre-construction of the building (above ground level) conditions

11. Precise details (and samples) of all external materials to the building, enclosures, 
boundaries and surface treatments to be agreed.

12. Scheme for external lighting and security measures (CCTV).
13. Precise scheme for refuse provision.
14. Precise scheme for the provision of EV charging facilities and cycle provision.
15. Precise details of the ecology and habitat mitigation and enhancement measures 

to be agreed. 
Before first use/opening of the store

16. Surface water drainage management and maintenance condition. 
17.
18.

Car Parking Management 
Service Delivery and Waste Management Plan.

19. Car, cycle, motor cycle provision to be provided and retained.
20. Travel Plan. 

21.
Control conditions 
Foul and surface water to drain on separate systems.

22. Net sales shall not exceed 1,300 sqm. No more than 20% of the net sales 
floorspace shall be used for the display and sale of comparison goods.

23. Hours of operation limited to 08:00 – 22:00 Monday – Saturday and 09:00 – 
17:00 Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

24. Hours of deliveries limited to 07:00 – 22:00 Monday – Saturday and 09:00 – 
17:00 Sundays and Bank Holidays.

25. Landscaping condition to be implemented and maintained. 
26.
27.

28.

Noise mitigation and noise levels for plant to be secured and maintained. 
Hours of construction limited to 08:00 – 18:00 Monday – Friday and 08:00 – 
14:00 Saturday.
Removal of Permitted Development rights.



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH JUNE 2019

The meeting adjourned at 11:45am and reconvened at 11:53am.

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

21 G AND L CAR SERVICES, WHEATFIELD STREET, LANCASTER 

  A6 19/00351/VCN Erection of 41 houses and 24 
apartments with associated 
access, roads and 
landscaping (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 2 and 
16 and the removal of 
conditions 17 and 20 on 
planning permission 
14/01208/FUL to retain the 
spoil and omit the area of 
open space to the southern 
part of the site and erect new 
fencing and an ivy screen 
fence).

Castle Ward    A

It was proposed by Councillor Mel Guilding and seconded by Councillor Janice Hanson:

“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the report with a change to 
condition 2 to require a landscaping plan.”

Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour of the proposition and 1 
against, with 1 abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 

Resolved:

That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

1. Amended list of approved plans. 
2. Details of gates to be submitted and agreed; gates and replacement boundary 

treatments to be implemented within 3 months of the date of the decision and 
retained at all times thereafter, new planting undertaken within the first planting 
season after the date of the decision and maintained thereafter and landscaping 
plan to be submitted and agreed. 

3. Affordable housing scheme Local letting plan.
4. Protection of the visibility splays.
5. Retention of cycle and refuse storage facilities.
6. Retention of car parking facilities and managed in accordance with the approved 

Traffic and Parking Management Plan.
7. Off-site highway works – contraflow cycle lane on Blades Street.
8. Landscaping Management Plan.
9. Retention of materials/details, including noise mitigation measures and boundary 

treatments.
10. Maintenance and management of surface water and foul drainage systems.
11. Removal of PD rights (Part 1 Classes A to G, Part 2 and Part 14).



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH JUNE 2019

22 LAND EAST OF LANCASTER ROAD & NORTH OF WILLEY LANE, LANCASTER 
ROAD, COCKERHAM 

  A7 19/00164/OUT Outline application for the 
erection of up to 24 dwellings 
(C3) and provision of new 
vehicular access, and 
pedestrian access to Willey 
Lane.

Ellel Ward    W

This application was withdrawn prior to Committee and no presentation took place.

Councillor Paul Anderton had previously declared an interest in the following item. 
Councillor Anderton left the meeting at this point and did not return.

23 KEER PARK, WARTON ROAD, CARNFORTH 

  A8 18/01642/FUL Erection of three blocks each 
comprising of seven light 
industrial units (B1) with 
associated parking.

Carnforth and 
Millhead 
Ward

   A

It was proposed by Councillor Joyce Pritchard and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden:

“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the report.”

Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.

Resolved:

That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year timescale.
2. Plans.
3. Submission of a foul and surface water drainage scheme.
4. Construction and environmental management plan.
5. Risk Assessment and Method Statement for construction.
6. Electric vehicle charging points.
7. Landscaping scheme.
8. Cycle and bin storage prior to occupation.
9. Car parking prior to occupation.
10. Separate foul and surface water drainage.
11. Unforeseen contamination.
12. Use restricted to B1.



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 24TH JUNE 2019

24 DELEGATED PLANNING LIST 

The Planning Manager submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with under 
the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Chair

(The meeting ended at 12.52 p.m.)

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk


